
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Lumsden, Vice Convener; and 

Councillors Graham, Laing, MacKenzie, McLellan, McRae, Audrey Nicoll and 
Yuill. 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 21 January 2021 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE are requested to 
meet remotely on THURSDAY, 28 JANUARY 2021 at 2.00 pm. 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

  

In accordance with UK and Scottish Government guidance, meetings of this Committee 
will be held remotely as required. In these circumstances the meetings will be recorded 
and available on the Committee page on the website. 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1 Notification of Urgent Business   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3.1 Declarations of Interest  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1 Deputations where requested   
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 

 5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 18 November 2020  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 

 6.1 Committee Planner  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1 Notices of Motion   
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

 

 Councils Capital Programme 
 

 8.1 New Housing  Programme Delivery Update - RES/20/132  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

 8.2 Summerhill New Build Housing Progress Report - RES/20/131  (Pages 23 
- 34) 
 

 8.3 Wellheads Road New Build Housing Progress Report - RES/20/130  
(Pages 35 - 46) 
 

 8.4 ELC Programme Progress Report - RES/20/208  (Pages 47 - 58) 
 

 EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 9.1 Where required   
 

 
 

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Karen 
Finch, tel 01224 522723 or email kfinch@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to 
declare in relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider 
whether reports for meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your 
declaration of interest must be made under the standing item on the agenda, however 
if you do identify the need for a declaration of interest only when a particular matter is 
being discussed then you must declare the interest as soon as you realise it is 
necessary.  The following wording may be helpful for you in making your declaration. 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons …………… 
 
For example, I know the applicant / I am a member of the Board of X / I am employed 
by…  and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room during any discussion and 
voting on that item. 
 
OR 
 
I have considered whether I require to declare  an interest in item (x) for the following 
reasons …………… however, having applied the objective test,  I consider that my 
interest is so remote / insignificant that it does not require me to remove myself from 
consideration of the item. 
 
OR 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons …………… however I consider 
that a specific exclusion applies as my interest is as a member of xxxx, which is 
 

(a) a devolved public body as defined in Schedule 3 to the Act; 
(b) a public body established by enactment or in pursuance of statutory 

powers or by the authority of statute or a statutory scheme; 
(c) a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made 

in pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns (Scotland) 
Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands Enterprise for 
the discharge by that body of any of the functions of Scottish Enterprise 
or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands Enterprise; or 

(d) a body being a company:- 
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and 
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority. 

 
OR 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is quasi-
judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of: 
 

 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1



 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 
be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting 
room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 4



 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 18 November 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Boulton, Convener; and 
Councillors Graham, Houghton (as substitute for Councillor Lumsden), Laing, 
MacKenzie, McLellan, McRae, Audrey Nicoll and Yuill. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here 
  
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note that no declarations of interest were intimated. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 23 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 23 September 
2020. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to item 5(i) to note that the Director of Resources would circulate a 

response by email; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to the Aberdeen Art Gallery, to note the update provided in the 

business planner relating to the Post Project Evaluation being delayed until 
Autumn 2021 and that a report would be submitted to the first available meeting 
of this Committee; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the business planner. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MId=7207&Ver=4


2 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
18 November 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

NESS ENERGY PROJECT - RES/20/192 
 
4. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 22 January 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on the progress made with regards to the procurement, construction, and operation of 
the Ness Energy Project. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee –  
(a) note the progress achieved to date; 
(b) note the financial position for the project; and 
(c) instructs the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress to this 

Committee in March 2021. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in response to a question regarding whether an annual report reflecting the 

community benefits for all capital projects could be provided, to note that each 
project would have a Post Project Evaluation which would capture community 
benefits and that the Director of Resources in consultation with the Chief Officer – 
Capital would capture these for each project and provide an annual report to 
Committee; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
SOUTH COLLEGE STREET JUNCTION IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT PROGRESS 
REPORT - RES/20/195 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of the South College Street Junction Improvements 
project. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee notes the update to the programme milestones and the associated 
financial implications. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in response to a question regarding paragraph 3.1 in the report and whether the 

Council would be accessing new Scottish Government funding for bus priority 
infrastructure, to note that the Director of Resources  would liaise with the Chief 
Officer – Strategic Place Planning and provide a response to the Committee via 
email; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
 

Page 6



3 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
18 November 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

UNION TERRACE GARDENS - RES/20/206 
 
6. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its meeting of 22 January 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on progress of the delivery of Union Terrace Gardens project which had an anticipated 
completion date Autumn/ Winter 2021. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee –  
(a) notes the progress achieved to deliver the Union Terrace Gardens 

redevelopment; and 
(b) instructs the Chief Officer - Capital to provide a further update on progress at the 

Capital Programme Committee in March 2021.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
PROVOST SKENE'S HOUSE PROGRESS REPORT - RES/20/207 
 
7. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its meeting of 22 January 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on progress of works to refurbish Provost Skene’s House following the last update report 
of 22 January 2020. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) note the progress achieved in the procurement of Provost Skene’s House 

refurbishment and the various unforeseeable challenges which were being 
addressed; and 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress to this 
Committee in March 2021. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
REPLACEMENT RIVERBANK PRIMARY SCHOOL - PROGRESS REPORT - 
RES/20/202 
 
8. With reference to article 10 of the minute of its meeting of 12 September 2019, 
the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an 
update on the progress of the Replacement Riverbank Primary School. 
 
 

Page 7



4 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
18 November 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) note that the project formed part of the Education New Build Programme 

presented to the Capital Programme, Strategic Commissioning and City Growth 
and Resources Committees in September 2018 with the project contributing to 
the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Expansion 
Programme of works; 

(b) note the current on-going work leading to completion of the construction of the 
Replacement Riverbank Primary School in Spring 2023; and 

(c) to instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress to this 
Committee in March 2021. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
REPLACEMENT MILLTIMBER PRIMARY SCHOOL- PROGRESS REPORT - 
RES/20/205 
 
9. With reference to article 9 of the minute of its meeting of 12 September 2019, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on the progress of the Milltimber Replacement School. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) note that the project formed part of the Education New Build Programme 

presented to the Capital Programme, Strategic Commissioning and City Growth 
and Resources Committees in September 2018 with the project contributing to 
the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Expansion 
Programme of works; 

(b) note the current on-going work leading to completion of the construction of the 
replacement Milltimber School in winter 2021/22; and 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress to this 
Committee in March 2021. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
TORRY COMMUNITY HUB AND PRIMARY SCHOOL - PROGRESS REPORT - 
RES/20/203 
 
10. With reference to article 11 of the minute of its meeting of 12 September 2019,  
the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an 
update on the progress of the Torry Community Hub and Primary School. 

Page 8



5 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
18 November 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee - 
(a) note that the project formed part of the Education New Build Programme 

presented to the Capital Programme, Strategic Commissioning and City Growth 
and Resources Committees in September 2018 with the project contributing to 
the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Expansion 
Programme of works; 

(b) note the current on-going work leading to completion of the construction of the 
Torry Community Hub and Primary School in Winter 2022/23; and 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress to this 
Committee in March 2021. 

 
Members raised concerns in relation to the delays in the project and sought assurance 
that the project was now on track.  The Chief Officer – Capital advised that the delays 
were mainly relating to asbestos and that the demolition works would commence in the 
New Year once the remaining asbestos had been removed from the site.  He further 
advised that although the school had been in the capital programme since 2017, the 
finances for the demolition works was only approved at the budget meeting in 2019. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the verbal update provided; and  
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
ELC PROGRAMME EXPANSION PROJECT - RES/20/208 
 
11. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its meeting of 23 September 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of the ELC Capital Projects which would help meet 
Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan objectives by 
working with the Education Operations teams to help meet the Councils commitment to 
expand funded early learning and childcare from 600 hours to 1,140 hours by 2020. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) note that the Early Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works 

formed part of the overall Aberdeen City Council Capital Plan; and 
(b) note the progress made with the overall delivery of projects in lieu of the Covid-19 

pandemic impact. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in response to a question regarding whether there were updates in relation to 

progress at Westpark Nursery, Kirkhill Nursery and Danestone Nursey to note 

Page 9



6 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
18 November 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

that the Chief Officer – Capital would provide any updates to the Committee via 
email; 

(ii) in response to a question regarding whether extended hours could be offered to 
families where the works had been completed, to note that the Director of 
Resources would liaise with the Chief Officer – Education and provide a response 
to the Committee via email; and 

(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
- MARIE BOULTON, Convener 

 
 
 

Pag
[...]
to provide an update on the progress 
on the delivery of the school

Bill Watson Capital Resources 1.1

Milltimber Primary School to provide an update on the progress 
on the delivery of the school

Neil Esslemont Capital Resources 1.1

ELC Expansion Update Report to provide an update on the progress 
of all of the ELC  projects

This is a standing item on 
the Business Planner

Colin Kemp Capital Resources 1.1

Union Terrace Gardens to provide an update on progress on 
the delivery of the project.

Tara Gavan Capital Resources 1.1

Provost Skene's House` to provide an update on progress on 
the delivery of the project.

Colin Doig Capital Resources 1.1

Torry Heat Network To report on the progress of the 
delivery of the Torry Heat Network 
Project.

Bill Watson Capital Resources 1.1

New Housing Programme 
Delivery

To provide an update to Committee in 
relation to th Housing Development 
Programme

John Wilson Capital Resources 1.1

Summerhill New Build Housing 
Project Update

To provide an update to Committee in 
relation to the Summerhill Housing 
Development

John Wilson Capital Resources 1.1

Wellheads New Build Housing 
Project Update

To provide an update to Committee in 
relation to the Wellheads Housing 
Development

John Wilson Capital Resources 1.1

ELC Expansion Update Report to provide an update on the progress 
of all of the ELC  projects

This is a standing item on 
the Business Planner

Colin Kemp Capital Resources 1.1

Aberdeen Art Gallery Capital Programme Committee 
18/11/20
(i)in relation to the Aberdeen Art 
Gallery, to note the update provided 
in the business planner relating to the 
Post Project Evaluation being 
delayed until Autumn 2021 and that a 
report would be submitted to the first 
available meeting of this Committee

John Wilson Capital Resources 1.2

1 December 2021

P
age 12



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Capital Programme 

DATE 28 January 2021 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No  

REPORT TITLE New Housing Programme Delivery Update 

REPORT NUMBER RES/20/132 

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte, Director of Resources 

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson, Chief Officer, Capital 

REPORT AUTHOR John Wilson, Chief Officer, Capital 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  Remit 1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To update the Committee on the progress of works being undertaken as part of 

Aberdeen City Council’s directly delivered new build Council housing sites and 
developer led schemes to meet the political commitment of 2000 new homes. 
 

1.2 Outline progress for the Council led sites referred to throughout the report 
including Craighill, Kincorth, Tillydrone, Kaimhill, Greenferns and Greenferns 
Landward. 

  
1.3 Outline Progress for Granitehill site. 
 
1.4 Outline progress for Developer led sites. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

That the Committee:  
 
2.1 Notes the progress to deliver the programme of social housing sites across the 

city. Refer to Appendix 1. 
 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 At its budget meeting on 6 March 2018 the Council resolved, “to instruct the 
Director of Resources to report back to the City Growth and Resources 
Committee on 19 June 2018 with business cases for the delivery of 2,000 
Council houses in conjunction with private developers, as appropriate, working 
within an affordable capital investment net sum of £250 million and that each 
business case must demonstrate the long term affordability and sustainability 
of the Council’s Housing Revenue Account” 

 
3.2 At its meeting on 23 May 2018, this Committee agreed to proceed with various 

sites as a Council House Programme to increase the number of new build social 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8.1



 
 

housing units across the city based on the current design proposals and that 
this be added to the capital Programme. 

 
 
3.3 To date the council has: 
 

 Delivered 179 units at Smithfield and Manor Walk; 
 Purchased 99 units through the buy-back scheme; 
 Has entered 2 construction contracts (Summerhill and Wellheads) to deliver
[...]
equirements have been developed, which are aligned to the 
Vision/benefits for the Programme. These requirements will ensure consistent 
quality across the Programme as well as addressing challenges around fuel 
poverty, contributing to achieving a carbon neutral footprint, and achieving a 
higher quality of living for tenants. Additionally, all homes in the Programme 

Page 14



 
 

will comply with Housing for Varying Needs standards. The High-Level 
Requirements will be reviewed in 2021 to capture any updates and lessons 
learned to date. 

 
 3.9 Delivery of Gold Level technical standards across the Housing Programme 

was approved at City Growth and Resources Committee on the 6th February 
2020. These standards have been incorporated in the High-Level 
Requirements document and form part of both the Consultant and Developer 
ITT/ITPN documentation. 

 
Current Status Council Led Sites 

 
3.10 The Outline Business Cases (OBC’s) have been drafted for the Council led 

projects at Kincorth, Craighill and Tillydrone. The Outline Business Cases 
(OBC’s) have also been drafted for the Developer led sites at Auchmill Road, 
Grandhome and Cloverhill.  

 
3.11 RIBA Stage 2 has been completed for the Craighill, Kincorth and Tillydrone 

sites, and RIBA Stage 3 activities are due to conclude in January 2021. RIBA 
Stage 2 designs are progressing for the Kaimhill site and are also due to 
conclude in January 2021. 

 
3.12 Public consultation processes have been ongoing for the Craighill and 

Kincorth sites throughout November and December 2020. Two virtual 
consultation events were held for each site in Q4 2020, with feedback reports 
being collated for issue in Q1 2021. Planning applications for Craighill, 
Kincorth and Tillydrone will be submitted in Q1 2021, with an application due 
to be submitted in Q2 2021 for Kaimhill. 

 
3.13 Landscape Architects, Acousticians and Fire engineers have now been 

appointed for each Direct site and designs are progressing with 
[...]
nd Housing 

Capital Budget 2018/19 to 2022/23: report no CG/18/030. 
 
9.2 Capital Programme 23 May 2018: Shaping Aberdeen Housing LLP – Referral 

from City Growth and Resources: report no RES/18/006. 
 

9.3  Council 5 March 2019: Housing Revenue Account Budget 2019/20: report no 
RES/19/202.  

 
9.4 City Growth & Resources 28 October 2020: New Housing Programme Delivery 

Update: Report No RES/20/132 
 
10. APPENDICES  
 
10.1 ACCHP Location Map of Housing Sites  

Page 20

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp


 
 

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Name John Wilson 

Title Chief Officer Capital 

Email Address JohnW@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Tel 01224 523629 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 21



 
 

APPENDIX 1: ACCHP Location Map of Housing Sites  

 

 

Page 22



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Capital Programme 

DATE  28 January 2021 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL  No 

REPORT TITLE Summerhill New Build Housing Progress Report 

REPORT NUMBER RES/20/131 

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte, Director of Resources 

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson, Chief Officer, Capital 

REPORT AUTHOR John Wilson, Chief Officer, Capital 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To update the Committee on the progress of works being undertaken at 
Summerhill new build Council housing project. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

That the Committee: 
 
2.1 Notes the progress achieved in the housing project at Summerhill. 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 As a consequence of the Covid 19 lockdown the programme has lost 12 weeks 

of activity. CHAP Construction will issue revised programmes, however since 

return to site good progress has been made, including early commencement of 

blocks within Phase 2.  They have also indicated an intent despite the lockdown 

to better the sectional completion dates noted under 3.8.  Progress this qu
[...]
t 

Appendix 3 Site progress photographs 

 
11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Name John Wilson 

Title Chief Officer, Capital 

Email Address JohnW@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Tel 01224 523629 

 
  

Page 29



 
 

Appendix 1 – Location Map 

 

 
  

Page 30



 
 

Appendix 2 Site Layout 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 
 

Appendix 3 Site progress photographs 

 

 
 
Block 5 – Roof installation progressing; external brick to 3rd floor (02.12.2020) 
 

Page 32



 
 

 
 
Block 1 – Timber kit erected to top floors; roof to commence (02.12.2020) 
 

 
 
Block 2 – Timber kit erected to top floors; lower roof commenced (02.12.2020) 

Page 33



 
 

 
 
Block 3 – Foundations complete (12.11.2020) 
 

 
 
Block 6 – Foundations in Progress (02.12.2020) 

Page 34



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Capital Programme 

DATE 28 January 2020 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL  No 

REPORT TITLE Wellheads Road New Build Housing Progress Report 

REPORT NUMBER RES/20/130 

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte, Director of Resources 

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson, Chief Officer, Capital 

REPORT AUTHOR John Wilson, Chief Officer, Capital 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To update the Committee on the progress of the Wellheads Road new build 

Council housing project. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

That the Committee: 
 
2.1 Notes the progress achieved in the procurement of new build Council housing 

project at Wellheads Road. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Planning permission was granted for the site in February 2019.  
 
3.2 A Development Agreement was subsequently agreed between Aberdeen City 

Council and Ogilvie Group Developments Ltd. (Principal Contractor) who will 
provide a development comprising of four blocks of flats offering 283 units, with 
a mix of one, two, three and four-bedroom flats. 

 
3.3 The Principal Contractor took possession of the site in September 2019.  
 

Current Status 
 
3.4 Following the Covid-19 lockdown on 24 March 20
[...]
tp://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp


 
 

Email Address JOHNW@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Tel 01224 523629 

 
  
  

Page 41

mailto:JOHNW@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 
 

Appendix 1 – Location Map 
 

 
 
 

Appendix 2: Site Layout Plan 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 42



 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43



 
 

Appendix 3 Site progress photographs 

 

 

Page 44



 
 

Block 3/4 – Scaffold Strip and brickwork (15.12.2020) 
 

 

 
 

Block 1 – Superstructure/ Steel Frame progressing (15.12.2020) 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Capital Programme Committee 

DATE 28 January 2021 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL  No 

REPORT TITLE ELC Programme Progress Report 

REPORT NUMBER RES/20/208 

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte 

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson 

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Kemp 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the committee on the progress of ELC 

Capital Projects. These projects will help meet Aberdeen City Council’s Early 
Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan objectives by working with the Education 
Operations teams to help meet the Councils commitment to expand funded 
early learning and childcare from 600 hours to 1,140 hours by 2020. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That the Committee: - 
 
2.1  Note that the Early Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works. 
  forms part of the overall Aberdeen City Council Capital Plan. 
 
2.2 Note the progress made with the overall delivery of projects in lieu of the Covid-

19 pandemic impact. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1  The Council is committed to expanding the provision of funded early learning 
and childcare from 600 hours to 1140 hours by 2020.  The expansion should 
prioritise a high-quality experience for the child to capitalise on the significant 
contribution that Early Learning and Childcare can make
[...]
mer 21 Not Started No No Project scope of work agreed, work planned for Summer 2021

8014 Glasheburn Summer 21 Summer 21 Summer 21 Not Started No No Project scope of work agreed, work planned for Summer 2021

8015 Forehill Summer 21 Summer 21 Summer 21 Not Started No No Project scope of work agreed, work planned for Summer 2021

8016 Fernielea Summer 21 Summer 21 Summer 21 Not Started No No Project scope of work agreed, work planned for Summer 2021

8023 Scotsown Summer 21 Summer 21 Summer 21 Not Started No No Project scope of work agreed, work planned for Summer 2021

8024 Kittybrewster Summer 21 Summer 21 Summer 21 Not Started No No Project scope of work agreed, work planned for Summer 2021

8003 Greenbrae Summer 20 Summer 20 Summer 20 Complete Yes Yes Project Completed

8026 Walker Road Summer 20 Summer 20 Summer 20 Complete Yes Yes Project Completed

Design Complete

Legally Committed

VE re-design ongoing

Completed

Project Status : January 2021

P
h

a
se

 1
P

h
a

se
 2

P
h

a
se

 3

Colour Legend

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 58


	Agenda
	3.1 Declarations of Interest
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 18 November 2020
	6.1 Committee Planner
	8.1 New Housing  Programme Delivery Update - RES/20/132
	8.2 Summerhill New Build Housing Progress Report - RES/20/131
	8.3 Wellheads Road New Build Housing Progress Report - RES/20/130
	8.4 ELC Programme Progress Report - RES/20/208



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 28 January 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor 
Lumsden, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Graham, Laing, MacKenzie, 
McLellan, McRae, Audrey Nicoll and Yuill. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here 
  
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note that no declarations of interest were intimated. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 18 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 18 November 
2020. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to article 2, resolution (i), to note that (1) the Director of Resources had 

written to all Local Authorities requesting details of all new build Council housing 
delivered or planned within their respective areas;  (2) to date he had not received 
any responses; and (3) he would seek responses to his earlier correspondence in 
February 2021; 

(ii) in relation to article 5, resolution (i), to note that there would be a report relating to 
Scottish Government Bus Partnership Fund submitted to the City Growth and 
Resources Committee on 3 February 2021; 

(iii) in relation to article 11, resolution (ii), to note that the Chief Officer – Education 
had advised that the cluster were currently focusing on the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic on schools; and 

(iv) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MId=7682&Ver=4


2 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
28 January 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that an interim report on the Art Gallery would be included in the business 

planner for the March meeting; and  
(ii) to note the content of the business planner. 
 
 
NEW HOUSING  PROGRAMME DELIVERY UPDATE - RES/20/132 
 
4. With reference to article 5 of its minute of 23 September 2020, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which (1) provided an update on the 
progress of works being undertaken as part of Aberdeen City Council’s directly delivered 
new build Council housing sites and developer led schemes to meet the political 
commitment of 2000 new homes; and (2) outlined the progress for the Council led sites 
referred to throughout the report including Craighill, Kincorth, Tillydrone, Kaimhill, 
Greenferns and Greenferns Landward. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee notes the progress to deliver the programme of social housing sites 
across the city. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
SUMMERHILL NEW BUILD HOUSING PROGRESS REPORT - RES/20/131 
 
5. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 23 September 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on the progress of works being undertaken at Summerhill new build Council housing 
project. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the progress achieved in the housing project at Summerhill. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
WELLHEADS ROAD NEW BUILD HOUSING PROGRESS REPORT - RES/20/130 
 
6. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its meeting of 23 September 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on the progress of the Wellheads Road new build Council housing project. 
 



3 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
28 January 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the progress achieved in the procurement of new build Council 
housing project at Wellheads Road. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
ELC PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT - RES/20/208 
 
7. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its meeting of 23 September 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on the progress of ELC Capital Projects. These projects will help meet Aberdeen City 
Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan objectives by working with the 
Education Operations teams to help meet the Councils commitment to expand funded 
early learning and childcare from 600 hours to 1,140 hours by 2020. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) note that the Early Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works 

formed part of the overall Aberdeen City Council Capital Plan; and 
(b) note the progress made with the overall delivery of projects in lieu of the Covid-19 

pandemic impact. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to congratulate all staff involved with the project; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
- MARIE BOULTON, Convener 

 
 
 


